MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Chapter 276.

An Act amendatory to Chapter three hundred and sixty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, entitled "An Act regulating the appointment of the members of the police force of the city of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter three hundred and sixty-nine of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sections:

Chapter 369 private and special laws of 1889, amended.

'Section 10. Any officer of the police force who shall receive injuries while in the discharge of his duties whereby death results within six months from the time of receiving said injuries, leaving a widow or minor children under the age of sixteen years, such widow shall be placed upon a pension roll of said city, from the date of said officer's death, at the rate of twelve dollars per month during her widowhood, and shall also be paid two dollars per month for each child of such officer under sixteen years of age; and in case of death or remarriage of such widow leaving a children. child or children of such officer under the age of sixteen years. such pension shall be paid to such child or children until the age of sixteen.'

Pension for widow of police officer killed in discharge of duty.

-rate of pension to widow and

'Section 11. The city is hereby authorized to place upon said was shot while in the discharge of his duties, in accordance with thenry Jordan placed on pension list. list the widow of Patrick Henry Jordan and her children, who the above section ten.'

Patrick

The city treasurer is hereby authorized to pay 'Section 12. said pension monthly upon proof of death of such officer.'

Pension payable monthly.

Section 13. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 25, 1903.